

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. and others.

CWPIL No. 124 of 2024

31.10.2025

Present: Ms.Dhanwanti, Advocate, as *Amicus Curiae*.
Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.
Mr.Dheeraj Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 and 3.
Mr.Balram Sharma, Senior Advocate, alongwith Mr.Jyotirmay Bhatt, Advocate, for respondent No. 7.

Vide order dated 21.12.2024 Mr.J.L. Bhardwaj, Senior Advocate was appointed as *Amicus Curiae* in present matter. In view of his elevation as Judge of the High Court, we deem it fit to appoint Ms.Dhanwanti, Advocate as *Amicus Curiae* in present petition.

Replies on behalf of respondents, except respondent No. 5 stand filed. Learned Additional Advocate General, under instructions on behalf of respondent No. 6, adopts reply filed by respondent No. 5.

Rejoinders to the replies, as prayed, be filed within six weeks.

List on **30th December, 2025**.

Name of Ms.Dhanwanti, Advocate as *Amicus Curiae*, be reflected in the cause list in future.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***(Sushil Kukreja),
Judge.***

31st October, 2025
(Keshav)